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1.   Toggle Slide Dimmer

Leviton’s TSL01 Toggle Slide dimmer features a familiar toggle switch and slide bar 
aesthetic. This dimmer offers superior dimming performance with LED lighting. The TSL01 
works with existing wiring and is ideal for new and old homes. It can be used in single pole 
and 3-way installations, and is compatible with any standard 3-way switch.

The dimmer includes a setup button to easily adjust settings such as dimming range, fade 
on, turn-on configuration, and more.

Use with dimmable LED, CFL, incandescent or 120V halogen bulbs and fixtures only.  
For more information on compatible LED bulbs visit www.leviton.com/led

RATINGS
General Use 120VAC, 60Hz
LED/CFL/Incandescent 150W
Operating Temperature 32°F to 104°F (0°C to 40°C)

Toggle 3-Way Switch 
1453-2W

Toggle Slide Fan Control Switch 
TSF01-10W

More toggle devices

Click here to view the entire Toggle family of products

http://www.leviton.com/led
https://leviton.com/products/1453-2w
https://goto.leviton.com/1452-2W
https://goto.leviton.com/1452-2W
https://leviton.com/products/tsf01-10w
https://goto.leviton.com/TSF01-10W
https://goto.leviton.com/TSF01-10W
https://goto.leviton.com/Toggle


2.   Features

Setup button
• �Use for configuration of 

dimmer settings.

Toggle
• �Turns the light ON/OFF
• �When in the OFF state, the 

dimmer is disconnected 
from power (air gapped), 
and no power is provided to  
the lights.

Strap

Front

3.   Wiring features

The color-coded wires easily identify where to connect the wallbox wires to the 
dimmer switch.

NOTE:  Wire colors in your wallbox may be different from the wire colors on the dimmer.  
See Single pole wiring or 3-way wiring for installation instructions.

Line/load (BLACK)
• �Line or load depending on 

the 3-way installation.

Traveler 1 (RED)
• �Load wire for single 

pole installation or 
first traveler wire in a 
3-way application.

Traveler 2 (RED with 
WHITE stripe)
• �Second traveler wire. 

Only used in a 3-way 
application.Ground (GREEN)

Dim/bright slide bar
• �Manually adjust light levels.

Status LED 
• �Provides status feedback 

during dimmer setup.



4.   We are here to help

ONLINE 
www.leviton.com/support

CHAT 
www.leviton.com/contact

CALL 
1-800-824-3005 (USA) 
1-800-405-5320 (Canada)

5.   Installation tools needed

Slotted/Phillips screwdriver Wire stripper Voltage tester Wire connectors

6.   Single pole wiring

WARNING: TO AVOID FIRE, SHOCK, OR DEATH, turn off power at the circuit breaker.

Identify your wires

Check your wallbox:

1. �Remove wallplate and disconnect existing switch.

2. �Restore power. Carefully test wires with voltage tester to find the line (hot) wire.

3. �Turn off power at the circuit breaker.

4. �Mark the wires as shown below. 

NOTES:
• �Use with copper or copper-clad wire only.

• �Wire colors may be different depending on the installation. The line (hot) wire might be 
white, white with black tape, or black. To be sure which one it is, use a voltage tester.

• �Neutral wires are typically white, and may be found bundled in a wire connector in the 
back of the wallbox. Neutral wires are not required to operate this device and may not be 
present.

• �Ground wires may be green or bare copper.

http://www.leviton.com/support
http://decorasmartsupport.leviton.com 
http://www.leviton.com/support


If your wallbox looks different, call an electrician.

LOAD

From 
Branch Circuit

LINE

NEUTRAL

To Light

GROUND

LOAD

GROUND

LINE

To and 
From Light

No Neutral Wire With Neutral Wire

Wire your dimmer (No Neutral Wire)
NOTE: Work only on one connection at a time and connect wires as shown.

To and
From Light

LOAD

LINE

GROUND

If your wallbox contains a different wiring configuration, contact 
Leviton’s technical support team or consult an electrician.



NOTE: Work only on one connection at a time and connect wires as shown.

If your wallbox contains a different wiring configuration, contact 
Leviton’s technical support team or consult an electrician.

NEUTRAL

From 
Branch Circuit

LINE

LOAD

To Light

GROUND

Wire your dimmer (With Neutral Wire bundles in the wallbox)



7.   3-way wiring (most common)

WARNING: TO AVOID FIRE, SHOCK, OR DEATH, turn off power at the circuit breaker.
Identify your wires

Check your wallbox:

1. �Remove wallplate and disconnect existing switch.

2. �Restore power. Carefully test wires with voltage tester to find the line (hot) wire.

3. �Turn off power at the circuit breaker.

4. �Mark the wires as shown below.

NOTES:
• �Use with copper or copper-clad wire only.
• �Neutral wires are typically white, and may be found bundled in a wire connector in the 

back of the wallbox. Neutral wires are not required to operate this device.
• �Ground wires may be green or bare copper.

If your wallbox looks different, call an electrician.

NOTES:
• �If installing the dimmer in wallbox 1 use the 3-way line side wiring diagram 

(see 3-way line side installation).
• �If installing the dimmer in wallbox 2 use the 3-way load side wiring diagram 

(see 3-way load side installation).

Wallbox 1 Wallbox 2

From Wallbox 1 

LINE

To Wallbox 2

From 
Branch Circuit

LOAD

TRAVELER 2

TRAVELER 1

TRAVELER 2

TRAVELER 1

To Light

GROUND

NEUTRAL

GROUND

NEUTRAL

Wallbox 1 Wallbox 2



Wire your dimmer

NOTE: Work only on one connection at a time and connect wires as shown.

If your wallbox contains a different wiring configuration, contact 
Leviton’s technical support team or consult an electrician.

3-way line side installation
If installing the dimmer in the wallbox with the line from the branch circuit.

3-Way Switch 
(Cat. 1453 shown)

NEUTRAL

From 
Dimmer

GROUND

To Light

TRAVELER 2

TRAVELER 1

LOAD

Dimmer
Cat. TSL01

NEUTRAL

To Switch 

TRAVELER 1

From 
Branch Circuit

LINE

GROUND

TRAVELER 2

Dimmer Switch



If your wallbox contains a different wiring configuration, contact 
Leviton’s technical support team or consult an electrician.

3-way load side installation
If installing the dimmer in the wallbox with the load connection from the lights.

3-Way Switch
(Cat. 1453 shown)

From 
Branch Circuit

TRAVELER 1

NEUTRAL

To Dimmer

LINE

TRAVELER 2

GROUND

Dimmer
Cat. TSL01

NEUTRAL

To Light

From Switch

GROUND

LOAD

TRAVELER 1

TRAVELER 2

DimmerSwitch



8.   Test and install

1. �Position all wires so that there is room in the wallbox for the device.

2. �Partially screw the mounting screws into the wallbox’s mounting holes.

3. �Restore power at the circuit breaker or fuse.

4. �To confirm the dimmer is receiving power, carefully hold the dimmer and move the slide 
bar to highest position and flip the toggle. Lights should turn ON to brightest level.

	� NOTE: If lights do not turn ON, see What to do if....

WARNING: Turn off power at the circuit breaker before screwing in your dimmer.

If you are unsure about the installation process, contact 
Leviton Technical Support, or contact an electrician.

5. �Tighten the mounting screws into wallbox.

6. Install wallplate and restore power.



9.   Customization (optional)

Toggle settings allow you to customize your device and can be configured using the 
device’s setup button.

Minimum dim and maximum bright level 
Optionally adjust the minimum dim or maximum brightness level to increase 
compatibility with LED bulbs and fine tune the dimming range to suit the room and 
personal preferences.

Flip the toggle to turn the lights on.

While holding down the setup button, adjust the slide bar to 
the desired level then release the setup button.

The status LED will blink green to confirm that the desired level is saved. The light 
bulb(s) may flash once as part of the process.

Adjust the minimum dim 
Move the slide bar to the bottom 

position. Press and hold the setup 
button. NOTE: The light bulb may 

appear off.

Adjust the maximum brightness 
Move the slide bar to the top 

position. Press and hold the setup 
button. NOTE: The light bulb 

intensity may increase.



�Example from default configuration: 
• �To select kickstart medium mode, tap the setup button one time and the status LED will 

blink 2 times.
• Tap the setup button once again and the status LED will blink 3 times
• Tap the setup button once again and the status LED will blink 4 times. 
• �Kickstart medium mode is now saved. Remember, the light bulb will flash after the 

status LED blinks to confirm the selection.

NUMBER OF BLINKS SETTING DESCRIPTION

1 blink Snap-On (default) Flipping the toggle turns the lights on at the 
preset level with no fade on.

2 blinks Fade On

Flipping the toggle fades the lights up to the 
preset level.
NOTE: Fade on time can vary depending on 
the bulb being used.

3 blinks Kickstart (low) Adjusts timing of turn on to prevent multiple 
LED bulbs in a fixture from turning on at 
different times.

4 blinks Kickstart (medium)

5 blinks Kickstart (high)

“Turn on” configuration

Flip the toggle to turn the lights on.

Move the slide bar to the middle position.

Tap the setup button to cycle through the below options.

The status LED will slowly blink a number of times according to the setting 
selected. The light bulb(s) will flash once after the status LED blinks to 

confirm the selection, and the setting will be saved.

�NOTES: 
• Only 1 option can be selected.
• �The product retains the previously selected setting. When changing this setting, note 

the number of LED blinks and adjust to the desired selection by tapping the setup button 
to cycle through the options.



Control timing
Control timing can be used to help improve dimming performance if the lights pulse at 
certain dimming levels or when fading on or off. If your lights are flickering at low light 
levels, try increasing the minimum dim level first.

Flip the toggle to turn the lights on.

The light bulb(s) may flash once.

Control timing - Low
• �Move the slide bar to the 

bottom position. 
• �Tap the setup button  

7 times in sequence. 
• �The status LED will blink 

once to confirm that the 
selected control timing 
setting is saved.

Control timing - High
• �Move the slide bar to the 

top position. 
• �Tap the setup button  

7 times in sequence. 
• �The status LED will blink 

three times to confirm 
that the selected control 
timing setting is saved.

Control timing - 
Default

Follow steps to 
factory default the 
device to return to 

default control timing 
setting (see Factory 

default reset).

10.   Factory default reset

1. �Flip the toggle to turn the lights on.

2. �Move the slide bar to the middle position.

3. �Press and hold the setup button for 14 seconds until the status LED quickly blinks 
green.

4. �Release the setup button. The light bulb(s) may flash one time. The dimmer is now 
factory defaulted.

NOTE: 

• In the factory default configuration, the dimmer meets NEMA SSL 7A requirements.



11.   What to do if...

Light does not turn ON:
• �Circuit breaker or fuse has tripped.
• �Bulb is burned out.

When power is applied, the light turns on, but the dimmer is not able to change the  
light level:
• �Confirm that the dimmer is wired correctly.

Lights do not turn ON immediately:
• �Confirm that the dimmer is wired correctly.

Intermittent dimmer operation:
• �Confirm the load does not exceed its ratings.

LED flicker or dead travel at low end of dimming range:
• �Follow the Minimum Dim Level configuration steps to Increase the low end of the 

dimming range to the point that does not cause the LED bulb to flicker.

LED flicker or dead travel at the high end of the dimming range:
• �Follow the Maximum Bright Level configuration steps to decrease the high end of the 

dimming range to the point that does not cause the LED bulb to flicker.

LED bulb flickers throughout dimming range:
• �Ensure the bulbs are marked dimmable.
• �Use the Leviton LED Compatibility Tool to find compatible bulbs at www.leviton.com/led
• �Try adjusting Control Timing to optimize performance.

Visit my.leviton.com or contact Technical Services for additional  
help (see We are here to help).

http://my.leviton.com


12.   Safety first

WARNINGS:
• �TO AVOID FIRE, SHOCK, OR DEATH; TURN OFF POWER at circuit breaker or fuse and test 

that power is off before wiring!
• �To be installed and/or used in accordance with electrical codes and regulations.
• �If you are unsure about any part of these instructions, consult an electrician.

CAUTIONS:
• �Use with compatible dimmable LED, CFL, Incandescent or 120V halogen fixtures only.
• �Use this device with copper or copper-clad wire only.
• �When multiple bulbs are used with one dimmer DO NOT mix bulb types. All bulbs shall  

be either LED, CFL or incandescent. Using the same make/model of each bulb will  
enhance performance.

• �Use only one (1) dimmer in a 3-way circuit. The switch(es) will turn the light on at the 
brightness level selected at the dimmer.

• �To avoid overheating and possible damage to this device and other equipment, DO NOT 
install to control a receptacle, a motor or a transformer-operated appliance, or any other 
lighting sources than those specified.

• �To avoid damage to the product, DO NOT use disinfecting products, including foggers, 
sprays or other types of atomized cleaning agents. DO NOT spray liquid onto the product. 
To clean, use a damp cloth with mild soap and dry well.



Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc.
201 North Service Road, Melville, NY 11747
© 2025 Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc. All rights reserved.
Specifications subject to change at any time without notice.

DI-000-TSL01-22A-M
Return to top

13.   Limited 5 year warranty & exclusions

For Leviton’s limited product warranty, go to www.leviton.com. For a printed copy of the warranty,  
call 1-800-824-3005. 

FOR CANADA ONLY
For warranty information and/or product returns, residents of Canada should contact Leviton in writing at  
Leviton Manufacturing of Canada ULC to the attention of the Quality Assurance Department, 165 Hymus 
Blvd, Pointe-Claire (Quebec), Canada H9R 1E9 or by telephone at 1-800-405-5320. 

PATENT STATEMENT
Patents covering this product, if any, can be found on leviton.com/patents

FCC COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. This equipment has 
been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B Digital Device, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment OFF and ON, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
• �Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver  

is connected.
• �Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC CAUTION
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc., could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

IC STATEMENT
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARK INFORMATION
Leviton and the Leviton logo are trademarks of Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc., and are registered trademarks 
in many countries throughout the world.

http://www.leviton.com
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1.   Gradateur à levier et à glissière

VALEURS NOMINALES
Usage général 120 V c.a., 60 Hz
DEL/LFC/à incandescence 150 W
Températures de fonctionnement De 32 à 104 °F (0 à 40 °C)

Le gradateur à levier et à glissière TSL01 de Leviton comporte un interrupteur à levier et 
une glissière à l’esthétique familière. Ce gradateur offre des performances de gradation 
supérieures avec les ampoules à DEL. Le gradateur TSL01 fonctionne avec le câblage 
existant et est idéal pour les maisons neuves et anciennes. Il peut être utilisé dans les 
installations unipolaires et à trois voies, et est compatible avec tout interrupteur à trois 
voies standard.

Il possède un bouton de configuration qui permet d’ajuster facilement les paramètres, tels 
que la plage de gradation, l’intensification, la mise sous tension, etc.

À utiliser uniquement avec des ampoules à DEL, LFC, incandescentes ou halogènes 
réglables de 120 V. Pour obtenir plus de renseignements sur les ampoules à DEL 
compatibles, visitez le site www.leviton.com/led

Interrupteur à trois voies 
à levier 1453-2W

Interrupteur de commande de ventilateur 
à levier et à glissière TSF01-10W

Plus de dispositifs à levier

Cliquer ici pour découvrir toute la gamme de produits à levier

http://www.leviton.com/led
https://leviton.com/products/1453-2w
https://leviton.com/products/tsf01-10w
http://Cliquer ici pour découvrir toute la gamme de produits à levier


2.   Caractéristiques

Avant

3.   Caractéristiques de câblage

Les fils chromocodés permettent de déterminer facilement où raccorder les fils de la boîte 
murale au gradateur.

REMARQUE : La couleur des fils de la boîte murale peut différer de celle des fils  
sur le gradateur. Voir Câblage unipolaire ou Câblage à trois voies pour les  
instructions d’installation.

Ligne/charge (NOIR)
• �Ligne ou charge, selon 

l’installation à 3 voies.

Cavalier 1 (ROUGE)
• �Fil de charge pour une 

installation unipolaire, 
ou premier fil de liaison 
dans une installation à 
trois voies.

Cavalier 2 (ROUGE 
avec une bande 
BLANCHE)
• �Deuxième fil de liaison. 

Utilisé uniquement 
pour une installation à 
trois voies.

Terre (VERT)

Bouton de configuration
• �Permet de configurer les 

paramètres du gradateur.

Levier
• �Allume/éteint la lumière
• ��Lorsqu’il est mis en position 

hors tension, le gradateur est 
déconnecté de l’alimentation 
(fermé) et aucun courant 
n’est fourni aux luminaires.

Bride

Glissière de gradation
• �Réglage manuel des niveaux 

d’éclairage.



EN LIGNE 
www.leviton.com/support

CLAVARDAGE 
www.leviton.com/contact

TÉLÉPHONE 
1 800 824-3005 (États-Unis) 
1 800 405-5320 (Canada)

4.   Nous sommes là pour vous aider

5.   Outils d’installation nécessaires

Tournevis ordinaire/Phillips Dénudeur Testeur de tension
Capuchons de 

connexion

6.   Câblage unipolaire

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR ÉVITER LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE 
DÉCÈS, couper l’alimentation au disjoncteur avant de procéder.

Identification des fils

Examen de la boîte murale :

1. �Retirez la plaque murale et déconnectez l’interrupteur existant.

2. �Rétablissez le courant. En usant de prudence, utilisez un testeur de tension pour 
trouver le fil de ligne (actif).

3. �Coupez l’alimentation au disjoncteur.

4. �Marquez les fils de la manière illustrée ci-dessous.

REMARQUES :
• �Le produit décrit aux présentes ne doit être utilisé qu’avec du fil de cuivre ou plaqué 

cuivre.

• �La couleur des fils peut varier en fonction de l’installation. Le fil de ligne (actif) peut être 
blanc, blanc avec du ruban noir ou noir. Pour s’en assurer, utiliser un voltmètre.

• �Les fils de neutre sont généralement blancs et peuvent être groupés dans un 
connecteur à l’arrière de la boîte murale. Les fils de neutre ne sont pas nécessaires au 
fonctionnement de ce dispositif et il est possible qu’il n’y en ait pas.

• �Les fils de terre peuvent être verts ou en cuivre dénudé.

http://www.leviton.com/support
http://decorasmartsupport.leviton.com 
http://www.leviton.com/support


Si votre boîte murale présente une autre 
configuration de fils, appelez un électricien.

CHARGE

Depuis le circuit 
de dérivation

LIGNE

NEUTRE

Vers le luminaire

TERRELIGNE

TERRE

CHARGE

Vers et depuis
la charge

Pas de fil de neutre Avec un fil de neutre

Raccordement du gradateur (sans fil de neutre)
REMARQUE : En procédant seulement un raccord à la fois, connecter les fils de la  
manière illustrée.

Vers et depuis
la charge

CHARGE

LIGNE

TERRE

Communiquez avec un électricien ou l’équipe de soutien technique de Leviton  
si votre boîte murale présente une autre configuration de fils.



REMARQUE : En procédant seulement un raccord à la fois, connecter les fils de la  
manière illustrée.

Communiquez avec un électricien ou l’équipe de soutien technique de Leviton  
si votre boîte murale présente une autre configuration de fils.

Raccordement du gradateur (avec les faisceaux de fils de neutre dans la 
boîte murale)

NEUTRE

De la dérivation

LIGNE

CHARGE

Vers le luminaire

TERRE



7.   Câblage à trois voies (le plus courant)

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR ÉVITER LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE 
DÉCÈS, couper l’alimentation au disjoncteur avant de procéder.

Identification des fils

Examen de la boîte murale :
1. �Retirez la plaque murale et déconnectez l’interrupteur existant.
2. �Rétablissez le courant. En usant de prudence, utilisez un testeur de tension pour 

trouver le fil de ligne (actif).
3. �Coupez l’alimentation au disjoncteur.
4. �Marquez les fils de la manière illustrée ci-dessous.

REMARQUES :
• �Le produit décrit aux présentes ne doit être utilisé qu’avec du fil de cuivre ou  

plaqué cuivre.
• �Les fils de neutre sont généralement blancs et peuvent être groupés dans un connecteur 

à l’arrière de la boîte murale. Les fils de neutre ne sont pas nécessaires pour cet appareil.
• �Les fils de terre peuvent être verts ou en cuivre dénudé.

Si votre boîte murale présente une autre configuration de fils, 
appelez un électricien.

REMARQUES :
• �Si vous installez le gradateur dans la boîte murale 1, utilisez le schéma de câblage pour 

l’installation du côté ligne d’un circuit à trois voies  
(voir Installation à trois voies côté ligne).

• �Si vous installez le gradateur dans la boîte murale 2, utilisez le schéma de câblage pour 
l’installation du côté charge d’un circuit à trois voies  
(voir Installation à trois voies côté charge).

Boîte 1 Boîte 2

De la boîte 1

LIGNE

Vers la boîte 2

De la dérivation

CHARGE

CAVALIER 2

CAVALIER 1

CAVALIER 2

CAVALIER 1

Vers le luminaire

TERRE

NEUTRE

TERRE

NEUTRE

Boîte 1 Boîte 2



Raccordement du gradateur

REMARQUE : En procédant seulement un raccord à la fois, connecter les fils de la manière 
illustrée.

Communiquez avec un électricien ou l’équipe de soutien technique de Leviton  
si votre boîte murale présente une autre configuration de fils.

Installation à trois voies côté ligne
Si vous installez le gradateur dans la boîte murale avec la ligne provenant du 
circuit de dérivation.

Interrupteur à trois voies 
(Cat. 1453 illustré)

NEUTRE

Du gradateur

TERRE

Vers le luminaire

CAVALIER 2

CAVALIER 1

CHARGE

Gradateur 
Cat. TSL01

NEUTRE

Vers l’interrupteur 
complémentaire

CAVALIER 1

De la dérivation

LIGNE

TERRE
CAVALIER 2

Gradateur Interrupteur



Communiquez avec un électricien ou l’équipe de soutien technique de 
Leviton si votre boîte murale présente une autre configuration de fils.

Installation à trois voies côté charge
Si vous installez le gradateur dans la boîte murale avec la connexion de charge 
provenant des luminaires.

Interrupteur à trois voies
(Cat. 1453 illustré)De la dérivation

CAVALIER 1

NEUTRE

Vers le gradateur

LIGNE

CAVALIER 2

TERRE

Gradateur
Cat. TSL01

NEUTRE

Vers le luminaire

Vers l’interrupteur

TERRE

CHARGE

CAVALIER 1

CAVALIER 2

GradateurInterrupteur



8.   Test et fin de l’installation

1. �Placez les fils dans la boîte de façon à ce qu’il y ait suffisamment d’espace pour  
le dispositif.

2. �Serrez partiellement les vis de fixation dans les trous de la boîte murale.

3. �Rétablissez le courant au moyen du disjoncteur ou du fusible

4. �Pour confirmer que le gradateur est alimenté, tenir soigneusement le gradateur 
et déplacer la glissière vers la position la plus haute, puis appuyer sur le levier. Les 
luminaires devraient s’allumer à leur intensité maximale.

	� REMARQUE : Si les luminaires ne s’allument pas, se reporter à la section Que faire si....

AVERTISSEMENT : Coupez l’alimentation au disjoncteur avant de visser le gradateur.

5. �Passez à la section suivante pour terminer l’installation.

En cas de doute sur le processus d’installation, consulter un 
électricien ou l’équipe du soutien technique de Leviton.

6. Installez la plaque et rétablissez le courant.



9.   Personnalisation (facultatif)

Les paramètres du gradateur vous permettent de personnaliser votre dispositif et 
peuvent être réglés à l’aide du bouton de configuration.

Intensités minimale et maximale
Il est possible d’ajuster le niveau d’intensité minimum ou maximum pour en accroître la 
compatibilité avec les lampes à DEL et ajuster la plage de gradation en fonction de la 
pièce et des préférences personnelles..

Appuyez sur la bascule pour 
allumer les luminaires.

Tout en maintenant le bouton de configuration enfoncé, réglez la 
glissière au niveau désiré, puis relâchez le bouton de configuration.

Le témoin d’état clignote en vert pour confirmer que le niveau souhaité 
est enregistré. Il est possible que les ampoules clignotent une fois 

pendant cette procédure.

Réglage de l’intensité minimale 
Abaissez la glissière jusqu’au niveau 

minimum.  Appuyez sur le bouton 
de configuration et maintenez-le 
enfoncé. REMARQUE : L’ampoule 

peut paraître éteinte.

Réglage de l’intensité maximale 
Relevez la glissière jusqu’au niveau 
maximum.  Appuyez sur le bouton 
de configuration et maintenez-le 
enfoncé. REMARQUE : L’intensité 

de l’ampoule peut augmenter.



Exemple de configuration par défaut : 
• �Pour sélectionner le mode d’allumage simultané (moyen), appuyer une fois sur le bouton 

de configuration, et le témoin d’état clignotera deux fois.
• �Appuyer une nouvelle fois sur le bouton de configuration, et le témoin d’état clignotera 

trois fois.
• �Appuyer une nouvelle fois sur le bouton de configuration, et le témoin d’état clignotera 

quatre fois.  
• �Le mode d’allumage simultané (moyen) est maintenant enregistré. N’oubliez pas que 

l’ampoule clignotera après le clignotement du témoin d’état pour confirmer la sélection.

Configuration de l’allumage

Appuyez sur la bascule pour allumer les luminaires.

Placez la glissière en position médiane.

Appuyez sur le bouton de configuration pour faire 
défiler les options ci-dessous.

Le témoin d’état clignote lentement un certain nombre de fois en fonction du 
réglage sélectionné. Les ampoules clignotent une fois après le clignotement 
du témoin d’état pour confirmer la sélection, et le réglage est sauvegardé.

NOMBRE DE 
CLIGNOTEMENTS RÉGLAGE DESCRIPTION

1 clignotement Allumage instantané 
(par défaut)

En appuyant sur la bascule, les lumières 
s’allument directement au niveau préréglé.

2 clignotements Allumage graduel

En appuyant sur la bascule, les lumières 
s’allument graduellement jusqu’au niveau 
préréglé.
REMARQUE : Le temps d’allumage peut varier 
selon l’ampoule utilisée.

3 clignotements Allumage simultané 
(faible)

Règle le moment de l’allumage pour éviter 
que plusieurs ampoules à DEL d’un luminaire 
ne s’allument à des moments différents.

4 clignotements Allumage simultané 
(moyen)

5 clignotements Allumage simultané 
(élevé)

�REMARQUES :  
• Une seule option peut être choisie.
• �Le produit conserve le réglage précédemment sélectionné. Lors de la modification de ce 

réglage, noter le nombre de clignotements du témoin à DEL et régler la sélection souhaitée 
en appuyant sur le bouton de réglage pour faire défiler les options.



Intervalle de commande
Cette fonction permet d’améliorer la qualité de gradation si les lumières clignotent à 
certains niveaux d’éclairage ou lors du tamisage ou de l’intensification. Si vos lampes 
clignotent à des niveaux d’éclairage faibles, essayez d’abord d’augmenter le niveau 
d’intensité minimum.

Appuyez sur la bascule pour 
allumer les luminaires.

Intervalle de commande – 
faible

• �Abaissez la glissière 
jusqu’au niveau minimum.

• �Appuyez sept fois de 
suite sur le bouton de 
configuration.

• �Le témoin d’état clignote 
une fois pour confirmer 
que l’intervalle de 
commande souhaité est 
enregistré.

Intervalle de commande – 
élevé

• �Relevez la glissière 
jusqu’au niveau maximum. 

• �Appuyez sept fois de 
suite sur le bouton de 
configuration.

• �Le témoin d’état clignote 
trois fois pour confirmer 
que l’intervalle de 
commande souhaité est 
enregistré.

Intervalle de 
commande – valeur 

par défaut
Suivez les étapes de 
réinitialisation pour 
rétablir le réglage 

d’intervalle de 
commande par défaut 
(voir Rétablissement 

des paramètres 
d’usine).

10.   Rétablissement des paramètres d’usine

1. �Appuyez sur le levier pour allumer les luminaires.

2. �Placez la glissière en position médiane.

3. �Appuyer sur le bouton de configuration et le maintenir enfoncé pendant 14 secondes 
jusqu’à ce que le témoin d’état clignote rapidement en vert.

4. �Relâcher le bouton de configuration. Il est possible que les ampoules clignotent une 
fois. Le gradateur est maintenant réinitialisé aux paramètres d’usine.

REMARQUE : 

• �Dans la configuration d’usine par défaut, le gradateur répond aux exigences de la norme 
NEMA SSL 7A.

Il est possible que les ampoules 
clignotent une fois.



11.   Que faire si…

La lumière ne s’allume pas :
• �Le disjoncteur s’est déclenché ou le fusible est brûlé.
• �L’ampoule est brûlée.

À la mise sous tension, la lumière s’allume, mais le gradateur n’a aucun  
effet sur elle :
• �Confirmez que le gradateur est correctement câblé.

Les lumières ne s’allument pas immédiatement :
• �Confirmez que le gradateur est correctement câblé.

Le gradateur fonctionne de manière intermittente :
• �Vérifiez que la charge ne dépasse pas les valeurs nominales.

La lampe à DEL clignote ou ne réagit plus dans la partie inférieure de la plage  
de gradation :
• �Suivez les étapes de configuration du niveau de gradation minimum pour augmenter la 

limite inférieure de la plage de gradation jusqu’au point où l’ampoule à DEL ne  
clignote pas.

La lampe à DEL clignote ou ne réagit plus dans la partie supérieure de la plage  
de gradation :
• �Suivez les étapes de configuration du niveau de gradation maximum pour réduire la 

limite supérieure de la plage de gradation jusqu’au point où l’ampoule à DEL ne  
clignote pas.

Les lampes à DEL clignotent dans toute la plage de gradation :
• �Vérifiez que les ampoules sont marquées comme étant réglables.
• �Utilisez l’outil de compatibilité des lampes à DEL de Leviton pour trouver des ampoules 

compatibles sur le site www.leviton.com/led
• �Essayez d’ajuster l’intervalle de commande pour optimiser les performances.

La lampe à DEL reste allumée ou a une lueur résiduelle quand le gradateur est mis  
hors tension :
• �Désactivez le témoin de localisation (interrupteur à la position OFF).

Visitez my.leviton.com ou communiquez avec l’équipe de soutien technique pour obtenir 
de l’aide supplémentaire (voir Nous sommes là pour vous aider).

http://my.leviton.com


12.   La sécurité avant tout

AVERTISSEMENTS :
• �POUR ÉVITER LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE DÉCÈS, COUPER 

LE COURANT au disjoncteur ou au fusible et s’assurer que le circuit est hors tension 
avant de procéder à l’installation!

• �Le produit décrit aux présentes doit être installé et utilisé conformément aux codes de 
l’électricité et aux règlements en matière d’électricité.

• �À défaut de bien comprendre les présentes directives, en tout ou en partie, on doit faire 
appel à un électricien.

MISES EN GARDE :
• �N’utiliser ce dispositif qu’avec des lampes fluocompactes (LFC), à diodes 

électroluminescentes (DEL), à incandescence ou à halogène réglables de 120 V.
• �N’utiliser ce dispositif qu’avec du fil de cuivre ou plaqué cuivre.
• �Si le gradateur commande plusieurs lampes, elles DOIVENT toutes être du même type. 

Toutes les lampes doivent être du même type, soit toutes fluocompactes, à DEL ou à 
incandescence. L’emploi de lampes de mêmes marque et modèle rehaussera en outre  
sa performance.

• �N’utiliser qu’un seul gradateur par circuit à trois voies. Le ou les interrupteurs 
commuteront l’éclairage à l’intensité choisie au moyen du gradateur.

• �Pour éviter la surchauffe ou l’endommagement éventuel du produit décrit aux présentes 
et des appareils qui lui sont raccordés, NE PAS l’installer pour commander une prise, un 
appareil motorisé ou à transformateur ou toute autre source d’éclairage que  
celles mentionnées.

• �Pour éviter d’endommager les produits décrits aux présentes, NE PAS se servir d’agents 
désinfectants atomisés en pulvérisateur, en vaporisateur ou autre. NE PAS vaporiser de 
liquide sur ces produits. Utiliser un chiffon humide avec du savon doux pour le nettoyage 
et bien sécher.
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13.   Garantie limitée de cinq ans et exclusions de recours

Pour consulter la garantie limitée sur les produits offerts par Leviton, on peut se rendre sur  
www.leviton.com. Pour en obtenir une version imprimée, il suffit de composer le 1 800 824-3005. 

CANADA SEULEMENT
Pour obtenir des renseignements sur les garanties ou les retours de produits, les résidents canadiens 
peuvent écrire à la Manufacture Leviton du Canada S.R.I., a/s du service de l’Assurance qualité, 165, boul. 
Hymus, Pointe-Claire (Québec), Canada, H9R 1E9, ou encore composer le 1 800 405-5320. 

DÉCLARATION DE BREVET
Les brevets associés au produit décrit aux présentes, le cas échéant, se trouvent à l’adresse  
leviton.com/patents

FCC COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
Cet appareil est en conformité avec la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis 
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet 
appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un 
fonctionnement indésirable de l’appareil. Cet équipement a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites 
prévues pour les appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. 
Ces limites visent à fournir une protection raisonnable contre toute interférence dommageable dans une 
installationrésidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie de fréquence radio 
et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles 
aux communications radio. Toutefois, rien ne garantit que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans 
une installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception de 
la radio ou de la télévision, ce que la mise SOUS TENSION et HORS TENSION de l’équipement permet de 
déterminer, l’utilisateur peut tenter de corriger ces interférences en adoptant l’une ou plusieurs des 
mesures suivantes:
• réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice; 
• augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur; 
• �brancher l’équipement à une prise sur un circuit autre que celui où est branché le récepteur;
• �consulter le détaillant ou un technicien expérimenté en matière de radios ou de téléviseurs.

MISE EN GARDE DE LA FCC
Toute modification apportée sans l’autorisation expresse de Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc. pourrait avoir 
pour effet d’annuler les droits d’utilisation des produits décrits aux présentes.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ AUX EXIGENCES DE L’ISDE
Le produit décrit aux présentes est conforme aux CNR de l’ISDE applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit causer 
aucun brouillage et (2) il ne doit pas être affecté par les interférences d’autres dispositifs susceptibles 
notamment d’en perturber le fonctionnement.

RENSEIGNEMENTS RELATIFS AUX MARQUES DE COMMERCE ET AUX DROITS D’AUTEUR
LEVITON et son logo sont des marques de Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc., déposées dans de nombreux pays 
de par le monde.

http://www.leviton.com
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1.   Atenuador deslizable con interruptor de palanca

El atenuador deslizable Toggle Slide TSL01 de Leviton cuenta con un interruptor de 
palanca y una barra deslizante de diseño familiar. Este atenuador ofrece un desempeño de 
atenuación superior con iluminación LED. El modelo 01 funciona con el cableado existente 
y es ideal tanto para viviendas nuevas como antiguas. Se puede utilizar en instalaciones 
unipolares y de 3 vías, y es compatible con cualquier interruptor de 3 vías estándar.

El atenuador incluye un botón de ajustes para configurar fácilmente parámetros como el 
rango de atenuación, el encendido gradual, la configuración de encendido y mucho más.

Utilice únicamente con focos LED y CFL de 120 V susceptibles de atenuarse, luminarias 
incandescentes y de halógeno. Para obtener más información sobre focos LED compatibles 
www.leviton.com/led

CARACTERÍSTICAS ELÉCTRICAS
Uso General 120VAC, 60Hz
LED/CFL/Incandescente 150W
Temperatura de funcionamiento 0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F)

Interruptor de palanca 
de 3 vías 1453-2W

Interruptor y control de ventilador 
con palanca deslizante 

TSF01-10W

Más dispositivos de palanca

Haga clic aquí para ver toda la familia de productos con palanca

http://www.leviton.com/led
https://leviton.com/products/1453-2w
https://leviton.com/products/tsf01-10w
https://leviton.com/products/residential/switches/toggle-marketing-page?1=&utm_source=packaging&utm_medium=instruction&utm_campaign=toggle+Instructions&utm_id=Toggle+Family


2.   Características

Botón de configuración
• �Se utiliza para configurar los 

ajustes del atenuador.

Palanca
• �Enciende/apaga la luz
• �En estado de apagado, el 

atenuador se desconecta de 
la alimentación (apertura de 
circuito), y no se suministra 
energía a las luces.

Chasis de montaje

Parte Frontal 

3.   Características del cableado

Los cables codificados por color permiten identificar fácilmente dónde conectar los cables 
de la caja de pared al atenuador.

NOTA:  Los colores de los cables en su caja de pared pueden diferir de los colores de los 
cables en el atenuador. Vaya a Cableado unipolar o Cableado De 3 Vías para obtener 
instrucciones de instalación.

Línea/carga (NEGRO)
• �Línea o carga, según la 

instalación de 3 vías.

Viajero 1 (ROJO)
• �Cable de carga para 

instalación unipolar o 
primer cable viajero en 
una instalación de 3 vías.

Viajero 2 (ROJO con 
franja BLANCA)
• �Segundo cable viajero. 

Solo se utiliza en una 
instalación de 3 vías.Tierra (VERDE)

Barra deslizante de 
atenuación
• �Ajuste manual del nivel de luz.

LED de Estado 
• �Proporciona retroalimentación de 

estado durante la configuración 
del atenuador.



4.   Estamos aquí para ayudar

5.   Herramientas necesarias para la instalación

6.   Cableado unipolar

ADVERTENCIA: ¡PARA EVITAR INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O LA MUERTE, 
desconecte la energía en el interruptor principal de circuito o fusible!

Identifique sus cables

Revise su caja de pared:

1. �Retire la placa de pared y desconecte el interruptor existente.

2. �Restablezca la electricidad. Con precaución pruebe minuciosamente los cables con el 
probador de voltaje para encontrar el cable de línea (vivo).

3. �Apague la energía en el interruptor de circuito.

4. �Marque los cables como se muestra a continuación. 

NOTAS:
• Utilice únicamente con cables de cobre o revestidos de cobre.

• �Los colores de los cables pueden variar según la instalación.  El cable de línea (vivo) 
puede ser blanco, blanco con cinta negra o negro. Para identificarlo con certeza, utilice 
un probador de voltaje.

• �Los cables neutros suelen ser blancos y pueden estar agrupados en un conector en la 
parte trasera de la caja de pared. No se requiere cable neutro para el funcionamiento de 
este dispositivo y puede no estar presente.

• �Los cables de tierra pueden ser de color verde o de cobre sin recubrimiento.

EN LÍNEA 
www.leviton.com/support

CHAT 
www.leviton.com/contact

TELÉFONO 
1-800-824-3005 (EUA) 
1-800-405-5320 (Canadá)

Destornillador Ranurado/ 
Phillips/Robertson

Alicate 
Pelacables

Probador de 
Voltaje

Conectores para 
cables



Si su caja de pared tiene un aspecto diferente, llame a un electricista.

CARGA

Desde el 
Circuito Derivado

LÍNEA

NEUTRO

A la Luz

TIERRA

CARGA

TIERRA

LÍNEA

Hacia y 
desde la luz

Sin Cable Neutro Con Cable Neutro

Cableado del atenuador (Sin cable neutro)
NOTA: Trabaje en una conexión a la vez, y conecte los cables como se muestra.

Hacia desde 
la luz

CARGA

LÍNEA

TIERRA

Si su caja de pared tiene una configuración de cableado diferente, póngase en 
contacto con el equipo de soporte técnico de Leviton o consulte a un electricista.



NOTA: Trabaje en una conexión a la vez, y conecte los cables como se muestra.

Si su caja de pared tiene una configuración de cableado diferente, póngase en 
contacto con el equipo de soporte técnico de Leviton o consulte a un electricista

NEUTRO

Desde el 
Circuito Derivado

LÍNEA

CARGA

A la Luz

TIERRA

Cableado del atenuador (Con grupo de cables neutros en la caja de pared)



7.   Cableado de 3 vías (más común)

ADVERTENCIA: ¡PARA EVITAR INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O LA MUERTE, 
desconecte la energía en el interruptor principal de circuito o fusible!

Identifique sus cables

Revise su caja de pared:

1. �Retire la placa de pared y desconecte el interruptor existente.

2. �Restablezca la electricidad. Con precaución pruebe minuciosamente los cables con el 
probador de voltaje para encontrar el cable de línea (vivo).

3. �Apague la electricidad en el interruptor principal de circuito.

4. �Marque los cables como se muestra a continuación.
NOTAS:
• �Utilice únicamente con cables de cobre o revestidos de cobre.
• �Los cables neutros suelen ser blancos y pueden estar agrupados en un conector en la 

parte trasera de la caja de pared. No se requiere cable neutro para el funcionamiento de 
este dispositivo.

• �Los cables de tierra pueden ser de color verde o de cobre sin recubrimiento.

Si su caja de pared tiene un aspecto diferente, llame a un electricista.

NOTAS:
• �Si va a instalar el atenuador en la caja de pared 1, utilice el diagrama de cableado del lado 

de la línea de 3 vías (vaya a Instalación del lado de la línea de 3 vías).
• Si va a instalar el atenuador en la caja de pared 2, utilice el diagrama de cableado del 
lado de la carga de 3 vías (vaya a Instalación del lado de la carga de 3 vías).

Caja de pared 1 Caja de pared 2

Desde la caja de pared 1

LÍNEA

Hacia la caja de pared 2

Desde el 
Circuito Derivado

CARGA

VIAJERO  2

VIAJERO  1

VIAJERO 2

VIAJERO 1

A la Luz

TIERRA

NEUTRO

TIERRA

NEUTRO

Caja de pared  1 Caja de pared 2



Conecte su atenuador

NOTA: Trabaje en una conexión a la vez, y conecte los cables como se muestra.

Si su caja de pared tiene una configuración de cableado diferente, póngase en 
contacto con el equipo de soporte técnico de Leviton o consulte a un electricista

Instalación del lado de la línea de 3 vías
Si instala el atenuador en la caja de pared con la línea desde el  
circuito derivado.

Interruptor de 3 vías 
(Se muestra el modelo Cat. Núm. 1453)

NEUTRO

Desde el atenuador

TIERRA

A la Luz

VIAJERO 2

VIAJERO 1

CARGA

Atenuador
Cat. Núm. TSL01

NEUTRO

Hacia el interruptor

VIAJERO 1

Desde el 
Circuito Derivado

LÍNEA

TIERRA

VIAJERO 2

Atenuador Interruptor



Si su caja de pared tiene una configuración de cableado diferente, póngase en 
contacto con el equipo de soporte técnico de Leviton o consulte a un electricista

Instalación del lado de la carga de 3 vías
Si instala el atenuador en la caja de pared con la conexión de carga desde  
las luces.

Interruptor de 3 vías
(se muestra el modelo Cat. Núm. 1453)

Desde el 
Circuito Derivado

VIAJERO  1

NEUTRO

Hacia el atenuador

LÍNEA

VIAJERO  2

TIERRA

Atenuador
Cat. Núm. TSL01

NEUTRO

To Light

Desde el interruptor

TIERRA

CARGA

VIAJERO 1

VIAJERO 2

AtenuadorInterruptor



8.   Pruebe e instale

1. �Coloque todos los cables de tal manera que quede espacio en la caja de pared para el 
dispositivo.

2. �Atornille parcialmente los tornillos de montaje dentro de los orificios de montaje de la 
caja de pared.

3. �Restablezca la electricidad en el interruptor de circuito o fusible.

4. �Para confirmar que el atenuador está recibiendo energía, sujete con cuidado el 
atenuador, mueva la barra deslizante a la posición más alta y accione la palanca. Las 
luces deben ENCENDERSE al máximo nivel de intensidad..

	� NOTA: Si las luces no se encienden, vaya a Qué hacer si....

ADVERTENCIA: Apague la energía en el interruptor principal de circuito antes de 
atornillar el atenuador

Si tiene alguna duda sobre el proceso de instalación, contacte a  
Soporte Técnico de Leviton o contacte a un electricista.

5. �Apriete los tornillos de montaje dentro de 
la caja de pared.

6. �Instale la placa de pared y restablezca  
la electricidad.



9.   Personalización  (opcional)

Los ajustes de la palanca le permiten personalizar su dispositivo y pueden configurarse 
mediante el botón de configuración del dispositivo.

Nivel de atenuación mínimo y de brillo máximo  
Como opción, ajuste los niveles de atenuación mínima o de brillo máximo para 
aumentar la compatibilidad con los focos LED y adapte el rango de atenuación a la 
habitación y a sus preferencias personales.

Accione la palanca para encender las luces

Mientras mantiene presionado el botón de configuración, ajuste la barra 
deslizante al nivel deseado y luego suelte el botón de configuración.

El LED de estado puede parpadear en verde para confirmar que se ha guardado el 
nivel deseado. El(los) foco(s) destellará(n) una vez como parte del proceso.

Ajuste la atenuación mínima 
Mueva la barra deslizante a 

la posición inferior. Mantenga 
presionado el botón de 

configuración. NOTA: El foco puede 
parecer apagado.

Ajuste el brillo máximo 
Mueva la barra deslizante a la 
posición superior. Mantenga 

presionado el botón de 
configuración. NOTA: La intensidad 

del foco puede aumentar.



Ejemplo de la configuración predeterminada: 
• �Para seleccionar el modo de arranque medio, pulse una vez el botón de configuración y el 

LED de estado parpadeará dos veces.
• Pulse el botón de configuración una vez más y el LED de estado parpadeará tres veces.
• �Pulse el botón de configuración una vez más y el LED de estado parpadeará  

cuatro veces. 
• �El modo de arranque medio ya está guardado. Recuerde que el foco emitirá un destello 

después de que el LED de estado parpadee para confirmar la selección.

NÚMERO DE 
PARPADEOS AJUSTE DESCRIPCIÓN

1 parpadeo Encendido rápido 
(predeterminado)

Al accionar la palanca, las luces se encienden 
en el nivel preestablecido sin encendido 
gradual.

2 parpadeos Encendido

Al accionar la palanca, las luces se encienden 
gradualmente hasta el nivel preestablecido.
NOTA: El tiempo de encendido gradual puede 
variar según el foco utilizado.

3 parpadeos Arranque (bajo) Ajusta el tiempo de encendido para evitar que 
varios focos LED en una misma luminaria se 
enciendan en momentos diferentes.

4 parpadeos Arranque (medio)
5 parpadeos Arranque (alto)

Configuración de “Encendido”

Accione la palanca para encender las luces.

Mueva la barra deslizante a la posición intermedia.

Toque el botón de configuración para recorrer las siguientes opciones

El LED de estado parpadeará lentamente varias veces según la configuración 
seleccionada. El(los) foco(s) destellará(n) una vez después de que el LED de estado 

parpadee para confirmar la selección, y la configuración se guardará.

�NOTAS: 
• Sólo se puede seleccionar una opción.
• �El producto conserva el ajuste seleccionado previamente. ajuste. Al cambiar este ajuste, 

fíjese en el número de parpadeos del LED y ajústelo a la selección deseada pulsando el 
botón de configuración para recorrer las opciones.



Tiempo de control
El tiempo de control se puede utilizar para mejorar el rendimiento de la atenuación si 
las luces parpadean a determinados niveles de atenuación o al encenderse o apagarse 
gradualmente. Si las luces parpadean a niveles de iluminación bajos, intente aumentar 
primero el nivel mínimo de atenuación.

Accione la palanca para encender las luces.

El(los) foco(s) puede(n) destellar una vez.

Tiempo de control - bajo
• �Mueva la barra deslizante 

a la posición inferior. 
• �Pulse el botón de 

configuración 7 veces 
seguidas. 

• �El LED de estado 
parpadeará una vez para 
confirmar que el ajuste 
de tiempo de control 
seleccionado se ha 
guardado.

Tiempo de control - Alto
• �Mueva la barra deslizante 

a la posición superior. 
• �Pulse el botón de 

configuración 7 veces 
seguidas. 

• �El LED de estado 
parpadeará tres veces 
para confirmar que el 
ajuste de tiempo de 
control seleccionado se 
ha guardado.

Tiempo de control - 
Predeterminado

Siga los pasos 
para restablecer el 

dispositivo a valores 
predeterminados 

de fábrica y 
volver al ajuste de 
tiempo de control 

predeterminado (vaya 
a Reinicio de valores 

de fabrica ).

10.   Reinicio de valores de fabrica

1. �Accione la palanca para encender las luces.

2. �Mueva la barra deslizante a la posición intermedia.

3. �Mantenga presionado el botón de configuración durante 14 segundos hasta que el LED 
de Estado parpadee rápidamente en verde.

4. �Suelte el botón de configuración. Lo(s) focos(s) puede(n) destellar una vez. El atenuador 
ahora está configurado con los valores predeterminados de fábrica.

NOTA: 

• �En la configuración predeterminada de fábrica, el atenuador cumple con los requisitos 
NEMA SSL 7A.



11.   Qué hacer si...

La luz no se enciende:
• �El interruptor principal de circuito o fusible se ha disparado.
• �El foco está fundido.

Cuando se suministra energía, la luz se enciende, pero el atenuador no puede cambiar el 
nivel de iluminación:
• �Confirme que el atenuador está cableado correctamente.

Las luces no se encienden inmediatamente:
• �Confirme que el atenuador está cableado correctamente.

Funcionamiento intermitente del atenuador:
• �Confirme que la carga no exceda su capacidad nominal.

Parpadeo del LED o recorrido muerto en el extremo inferior del rango de atenuación:
• �Siga los pasos de configuración del Nivel mínimo de atenuación para aumentar el 

extremo inferior del rango de atenuación hasta el punto en que no provoque parpadeo 
en el foco LED.

Parpadeo del LED o recorrido muerto en el extremo superior del rango de atenuación:
• �Siga los pasos de configuración del Nivel máximo de brillo para disminuir el extremo 

superior del rango de atenuación hasta el punto en que no provoque parpadeo en el foco 
LED.

El foco LED parpadea en todo el rango de atenuación:
• �Asegúrese de que los focos estén marcados como regulables.
• �Utilice la Herramienta de compatibilidad de LED de Leviton para encontrar focos 

compatibles en www.leviton.com/led
• �Intente ajustar el Tiempo de control para optimizar el rendimiento.

Visite my.leviton.com o comuníquese con el Servicio Técnico para obtener ayuda adicional 
(vaya a Estamos aquí para ayudar).



12.   La seguridad es primero

ADVERTENCIAS:
• �PARA EVITAR INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O LA MUERTE: ¡DESCONECTE la 

energía en el interruptor principal de circuito o fusible y compruebe que la energía esté 
desconectada antes de cablear!

• �Para ser instalado y/o utilizado de acuerdo con los códigos y regulaciones eléctricas.
• �Si no está seguro acerca de cualquier parte de estas instrucciones, consulte a un 

electricista.

PRECAUCIONES:
• �Utilizar sólo con lámparas compatibles atenuables LED, CFL, incandescentes o halógenas 

de 120 V.
• �Utilice este dispositivo con CABLE DE COBRE O REVESTIDO DE COBRE ÚNICAMENTE.
• �Cuando se utilicen múltiples focos con un atenuador, NO mezcle tipos de focos. Todos los 

focos deben ser LED, CFL o incandescentes. Utilizar la misma marca y modelo en todos 
los focos mejorará el rendimiento.

• �Utilice solo un (1) atenuador en un circuito de 3 vías. El /los interruptor(es) encenderá(n) 
la luz con el nivel de intensidad seleccionado en el atenuador.

• �Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento y posibles daños a este dispositivo y otros equipos, 
NO lo instale para controlar un receptáculo, un motor o un aparato que funcione con 
transformador, ni ninguna otra fuente de iluminación que no sea de las especificadas.

• �Para evitar dañar el producto, NO utilice productos desinfectantes, incluyendo 
nebulizadores, rociadores u otros tipos de agentes limpiadores atomizados. NO rocíe 
líquido sobre el producto. Para limpiar utilice un paño húmedo con jabón suave y  
séquelo bien.
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13.   Garantía limitada de 5 años y exclusiones

Para consultar la garantía limitada del producto de Leviton, visite  www.leviton.com. Para obtener una copia impresa de la garantía, llame 
al 1-800-824-3005. 

DECLARACIÓN DE PATENTES

Las patentes que cubren este producto, si las hay, se pueden encontrar en leviton.com/patents

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) 
Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo las que puedan 
causar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo. Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que cumple con los límites de 
un dispositivo digital Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar 
protección razonable contra interferencia dañina en una instalación residencial.  Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía 
de radiofrecuencia, y si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones puede causar interferencia dañina a las 
comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no ocurra interferencia en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa 
interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se 
recomienda al usuario que intente corregir las interferencias mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:
• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.. 
• Incremente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
• �Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente situada en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
• �Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia para obtener ayuda.

ADVERTENCIA DE LA FCC

Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobada de manera expresa por Leviton Manufacturing, Co., Inc., podría anular la autorización del 
usuario para operar el equipo. 

DECLARACIÓN DE LA INDUSTRIA DE CANADÁ (IC)

Este dispositivo cumple con las normas RSS exentas de licencia de Industry Canada. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones 
siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo las 
que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE DERECHOS DE AUTOR Y MARCAS REGISTRADAS

LEVITON y el logo tipo de Leviton son marcas comerciales de Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc. y son marcas registradas en muchos países de todo  
el mundo.

SÓLO PARA MÉXICO

POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA DE 5 AÑOS: Leviton S de RL de CV, Lago Tana No. 43, Col. Huichapan, Alcaldía Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, CP 11290 México. Tel (55) 5082-1040. 
Garantiza este producto por el término de cinco años en todas sus partes y mano de obra contra cualquier defecto de fabricación y funcionamiento a partir de la fecha de entrega o 
instalación del producto bajo las siguientes CONDICIONES:
1. �Para hacer efectiva esta garantía, no podrán exigirse mayores requisitos que la presentación de ésta póliza sellada por 

el establecimiento que lo vendió o nota de compra o factura.
2. �La empresa se compromete a reemplazar o cambiar el producto defectuoso sin ningún cargo para el consumidor, los 

gastos de transportación que se deriven de su cumplimiento serán cubiertos por: Leviton S de RL de CV.
3. �El tiempo de reemplazo en ningún caso será mayor a 30 días contados a partir de la recepción del producto en 

cualquiera de los sitios en donde pueda hacerse efectiva la garantía.
4. �Cuando se requiera hacer efectiva la garantía mediante el reemplazo del producto, esto se podrá llevar a cabo en: Leviton 

S de RL de CV.
5. �Esta garantía no es válida en los siguientes casos: A) Cuando el producto ha sido utilizado en condiciones distintas 

a las normales. B) Cuando el producto no ha sido operado de acuerdo con el instructivo de uso en idioma español 
proporcionado. C) Cuando el producto ha sido alterado o reparado por personas no autorizadas por Leviton S de RL de 
CV.

6. �El consumidor podrá solicitar que se haga efectiva la garantía ante la propia casa comercial donde adquirió el producto. 
7. �En caso de que la presente garantía se extraviara el consumidor puede recurrir a su proveedor para que se le expida 

otra póliza de garantía previa presentación de la nota de compra o factura respectiva.

DATOS DEL USUARIO
NOMBRE:______________	 DIRECCIÓN:__________
COL:_ _________________	 C.P._________________
CIUDAD:_ ___________________________________
ESTADO:____________________________________
TELÉFONO:_ ________________________________
DATOS DE LA TIENDA O VENDEDOR
RAZÓN SOCIAL:_________	 PRODUCTO:_________
MARCA:________________	  MODELO:_ __________
NO. DE SERIE:_______________________________
NO. DEL DISTRIBUIDOR:_______________________
DIRECCIÓN:_________________________________
COL:_ _________________	 C.P._________________
CIUDAD:_ ___________________________________
ESTADO:____________________________________
TELÉFONO:_ ________________________________
FECHA DE VENTA:____________________________
FECHA DE ENTREGA O INSTALACIÓN:___________

http://www.leviton.com



